Approved Valuer confirmed valuation vide

Certificate No. 7479/2023-24, dtd. 06.03.202 and informed that the

total Market Value of the said recovered gold is Rs.L8,44,4761-

(Rupees Eighteen Lakhs, Fofty-FourThousand, Four Hundred Seventy-

Six Only) and Tariff Value is Rs,15,07,186/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs,

Seven Thousand, One Hundred and Eighty-Six only), which has been

calculated as per the Notification No. l6/2024-Customs (N.T.) DTD

29.02.2024 (Gold) and Notification No. l3/2024-Customs (N.T.) dtd.

15.02.2024 (exchange Rate).

4. A statement of Shri Rawal Singh was recorded under Section 108

[...]

124 of the Customs Act, 1962 and accordingly, the matter is taken up

for decision on merits.

11. In the instant case, I find that the main issues that are to be

decided is whether the 5 gold bars, of 24Kt/ 999.0 purity, totally

weighing 274.680 grams and having tariff value of Rs.15,07,186/-

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Six only)

and market value of Rs.!8,44,476l- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Fourty-

Four Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Six only) carried by the

passenger, which was seized vide Seizure Order dated 08.02.2024

under the Panchnama proceedings dated 08.02.2024 on the